Draft Comments on SnoPUD/Henwood Study
1. Comments

A. General Analytical Approach

1. Insufficient information to make an independent review possible

While recognizing that Henwood’s models and capabilities have wide acceptance within the industry, the Final Report does not provide sufficient detail to allow for independent review of the methodology, assumptions or data used in this study.  In fact, the Final Report provides very little beyond the Executive Summary that was released a month earlier.  Without such full transparency, the danger is that Henwood did not accurately model the realities of the Grid West proposal. Furthermore, because of choices made in modeling and assumptions, independent review is needed to ensure there is not a systematic bias to minimize benefits.   This fear is reinforced by a few hints of evidence found in the Final Report that some of the physical realities of the existing system were overlooked and/or mis-modeled.  For example:

· Because of its focus on the BPA system footprint and tariff assumptions, it appears that the non-BPA portions of Grid West may be inappropriately grouped resulting in loss of important detail regarding line constraints and opportunities for commercial activity, with significant repercussions on the economic results, particularly in the area of shorter term wheeling. 

· Henwood shows (in Figures C-11 and C-22) loadings on the Pacific DC intertie from 0 to 600 MW.  Actual loadings over the three years 2000 to 2003 actually range from -2000 to +2700.  That these flows amount to less than 15% of the actual range implies that the Henwood model is significantly understating the commercial use of one of the largest transmission paths in the Western Interconnection.

Taken together, these and other questionable statements, in combination with a lack of transparency on modeling and assumptions, are sufficient to call the study into question.

2. Potential alternatives are presented without detail or quantification

While Section 10 of the report acknowledges most of the problems and opportunities identified by the Grid West RRG, it fails to quantify the economic cost of the problems or describe in sufficient detail how the “alternative” would be structured. 

The executive summary suggests that “the key players” could solve the problems. Are the “key players” different from the parties at the table in the RRG?

Section 11 suggests that additional analysis (presumably by Henwood) could be performed to evaluate the costs and benefits of the alternative solutions to four major problem areas. Furthermore, the report states that the analyses would likely be no more than a two month effort and all problems could be addressed concurrently. Considering the amount of thoughtful analysis, carefully crafted compromises, and good faith negotiation that has taken place in the Grid West forums to address these specific problems, it appears to be highly unrealistic to presume that these problems are soluble with so little effort. If it sounds to good to be true, it probably is.

3. Henwood’s analysis is based on an incomplete understanding of the regional proposal and market design

4. The studies that Henwood recommends in Section 11 are unrealistic representations of the level of effort needed to justify an alternative.

5. Henwood fails to recognize the reasons why an independent party is needed to implement redispatch and run the system planning process.

6. Coordinated maintenance analysis is incomplete

While Henwood states that it quantified benefits of RTO coordinated maintenance, it only appears to have done so for generation maintenance. The report provides no discussion of the impacts of improving coordination of transmission system maintenance.
7. Application of contract path limits and physical path constraints are not clearly differentiated or analyzed
Henwood’s analysis assumes that the same path constraints would be binding for the Base Case and Grid West Case (Section 3-10). While the Grid West Case can be bound to the full path OTC limits, contract path scheduling should not be assumed to optimize use of existing paths. Significant evidence exists to demonstrate that the existing contract path scheduling results in under-utilized transmission capacity. Even Henwood points this out in Section 10-1.
If Henwood’s analysis assumed that current contract path scheduling could result in optimal dispatch with transmission path constrained only by their physical limit, their analysis ignored one of the most important objectives of Grid West. Today actual dispatch is limited to transmission reservations values on contract, not physical, paths and the ability of users to effectively schedule across these paths. Maintenance of transmission facilities, outages and other factors result in scheduling limits and curtailments of contract path rights.
B. Cost Estimates

1. Because the Northwest region is different, benchmark data from other regions are not suitable metrics for cost estimation in Grid West

Parties in the Northwest have successfully pointed out the regional characteristics that differentiate the coordinated hydro-thermal system operation from other regions and countries. Using the weighted average costs of these other regions to estimate Grid West costs is no more appropriate than is the assumption that a standard market design structure should be imposed on the Northwest region. Comparing the Northwest region using such top-down perspectives does not recognize the regional differences that exist.

2. Cost Evaluation (pgs 5-1 through 5-7)

a) Cost Estimation Lacks Consideration of Cost Drivers

Henwood uses data gathered by the PPC to assert that Grid West costs will be substantially higher than any possible benefits. It reaches this conclusion by using cost data from other RTOs (e.g. PJM, MISO, Cal ISO) to develop a “weighted average unit operating cost” which is then applied to Grid West’s projected “demand” [sic] to estimate the annual Grid West cost of $200 million ($122 million net cost).

This approach to estimating Grid West costs is at best misleading. The principal cost drivers in other RTOs have been the software development and related application costs of implementing complicated financial rights systems and locational marginal pricing, as well as dealing with retail access market features. None of these conditions exist for Grid West, nor are any contemplated for the foreseeable future. To compare Grid West costs to those of other RTOs with substantially more complex, and hence expensive, market structures is therefore inappropriate.

b) Cost Estimate version 2  
Henwood used the recent PPC Cost Comparison of existing RTO and ISOs to extrapolate an estimated annual revenue requirement of $184 million.  Their methodology is apparently to multiply the weighted average carrying costs ($ per MWH) of the existing RTOs times Grid West’s projected annual demand.  By any measure, this is a very “high-end” estimate that significantly overstates the expected costs of Grid West.   For example

· It ignores the much more limited scope of the Grid West proposal.  The national data include RTOs that are “full-service” and many that have undergone significant expansions (geographically and/or adding members), growth of functional capability (presumably desired by the market being served), and/or significant market re-design efforts.  

· The comparison with existing RTOs is wholly inappropriate and misleading.  Those organizations have been the market development pioneers and have incurred significant costs of customized systems development, market re-designs and geographic expansions that should be avoidable by Grid West. GW is not a pioneer and can benefit from the experience of other RTOs and from the availability of tested and proven “off the shelf” software and systems.

· The PPC work ignored the very thoughtful start on this cost estimate done for the TSLG by the Structure Group (TSG).   TSG thoughtfully identified many cost drivers that make GW different from other RTO/ISOs, all of which would tend to drive costs significantly below national averages.

· PPC has also ignored the stated intent of Grid West (and work already done) to minimize costs through rigorous cost control efforts, such as consideration of brownfield sites, leveraging off existing member systems, etc.

c) Brownfield Control Center

Grid West is further distinguished from other RTOs by its intention to place its control center within the confines of an existing Northwest utility’s operational control complex. This brownfield control center concept is substantially different from the new, greenfield center envisioned during RTO West development, and is being contemplated specifically to reduce Grid West costs. Nearly all other RTOs have built new greenfield control centers, and even the recent FERC report on RTO costs assumes a greenfield control center in its baseline cost estimates. For Henwood to ignore this major cost saving design feature of Grid West builds a serious upward bias into its cost estimates.

3. Henwood's cost estimate does not consider savings to transmission owners (i.e. costs "move" from owners to Grid West).

4. Henwood's unsupported assertion that Grid West would not have incentives to control cost is contrary to controls included in the Grid West proposal.

C. Benefit Estimates

1. Quantification of benefits is incomplete

The Henwood study only quantifies a fraction of the benefits that Grid West would provide. There are significant potential Grid West benefits that have not been measured in Henwood’s modeling efforts. These include:

· Benefits associated with moving away from contract path limitations – benefits such as more efficient use of the existing grid, delaying the need for new construction. 

· Reliability benefits 

· Planning benefits

· Long term benefits associated with more rational price signals and associated efficiencies in generation and transmission siting and development.

2. The Henwood study ignores the future effects of Grid West.

Henwood’s study appears to analyze system use with or without Grid West based on a year 2006 simulation.  This ignores the future effects Grid West might have on new resource and transmission development.  The region’s transmission system was originally built to accommodate large, seasonal production and disposition of hydroelectricity. The design provided substantial reserve capacity and operating flexibility.  Use of contract path scheduling methods were acceptable and congestion was virtually non existent.  Consistent with current operating experience, curtailments and congestion are minimal, and dispatch efficiency is close to optimal.  But as the system usage increases and dispatch patterns change, it is unlikely that this outcome will continue unless we make some very large new infrastructure investments and risk becoming overbuilt.  Failure to simulate longer-term future conditions (which Grid West is mainly aimed at) compromises the usefulness of the Henwood study for analysis of the Grid West proposal.

3. Reliability Impacts (pgs. 6-1 and 6-2)
a) Henwood claims that an RTO may contribute to or do little to mitigate failures.

Henwood characterizes MISO as having contributed to the August 2003 Northeast power outage. The clear implication is that RTOs are probably harmful to reliability of the existing transmission system.

Response: The findings of the US – Canada Task Force on August 14th, 2003, outage do not support this assertion. In fact, MISO was not authorized to operate or direct operation of the First Energy system (on whose system the outage began), and did not have the grid visibility needed to prevent the outage. If MISO had greater system visibility, the outage may well have been prevented. Grid West would provide such visibility and thereby improve reliability over current conditions.

b) Henwood speculates that reliability could be reduced by formation of an RTO.

Henwood observes that current multiple control area operation of the grid enhances reliability by having more than one set of eyes ready to detect problems. It then asserts that Grid West would reduce the monitoring function to one single control area thereby harming reliability.
Response: Henwood makes this assertion by relying on an incorrect assumption about Grid West—that only a single control area operator would be monitoring system conditions. Inside the Grid West consolidated control area, transmission and generation owners would continue to have operating roles with respect to their own facilities, including monitoring system status. Non-consolidated control areas that participate in Grid West markets would also continue their role of monitoring system conditions within their control areas. Over the entire NWPP region, the PNSC would continue to have responsibility for monitoring grid security. The Henwood assertion that there would be a single point of failure in monitoring grid security indicates a lack of familiarity with the current Grid West proposal.
4. Henwood's estimate of increased dispatch efficiencies is likely understated.

[looking at the path loading charts, it appears that the load and transfer model may be lighter than normal. Furthermore, Grid West will provide a higher level of benefits when the power system is stressed. Contract path congestion? Does the Henwood study consider that more efficient generating units may not run because of contract path oversubscription and the resulting inability to provide transmission for more efficient generating units?]
5. Henwood fails to recognize the transmission system expansion benefits of Grid West.

6. Henwood incorrectly compares Northwest region benefit with TCA benefit to entire Western Interconnection

On pages ES-5 and 4-2, figures ES-2 and 8-1 and Table 8-2, Henwood states that Tabors Caramanis Associates (TCA) calculated the benefits of RTO formation to be $410 million. In fact, TCA estimated the benefits to the RTO West region would be $305 million (TCA, March 2002, pages 9 and 29). The motive for overstating the TCA benefit may be to exaggerate the difference between the two studies.
2. Problems and Opportunities Comparison
Add a table that matches Grid West P&O list with Henwood Section 9 & 10 lists.
3. Clarifying Questions

A. Sensitivity to Model Assumptions

From the interface loading charts one might conclude that the load model used for the representative year was light. Furthermore, we can only presume that a normal water year was used. Were any sensitivity simulations performed to look at the impacts of Grid West under Critical Water, High Water, Heavy, Normal and Light Loads?

B. Definition of the study region

In four instances, Henwood states that BPA owns 75 percent of the region’s transmission. This implies that the definition of the study region is based on a region smaller than the Grid West footprint. Were the benefits computed only for the Northwest region as defined by PL96-501? If not, please explain the inconsistency found throughout the document in the definition of the study region.

C. Coordinated Transmission Maintenance
Did Henwood study the impacts of how coordination of transmission system maintenance by Grid West would affect the region?
D. Estimate of benefit from transmission operator visibility and knowledge of system conditions

Henwood estimate increased operator visibility and knowledge of system conditions would result in a 1% increase in TTC values (3-10). What was the basis for this estimate? Were the results of the study tested for sensitivity to this assumption?

E.  “Demand” values used for calculating costs

Henwood states that it used “Grid West annual demand” data to calculate Grid West startup and operating costs (Section 5.2). The term “demand” usually refers to peak load in MW during a time period. How did Henwood actually use energy quantities, or did they convert “demand” values into the energy quantities? Provide details that show how the “annual throughput” value of 250 TWhs was developed for this study? What factors lead to the conclusion that RTO costs are a function of energy “throughput”?
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